

Chandra Bhagat Pharma Limited (erstwhile Chandra Bhagat Pharma Private Limited) July 17, 2020

Ratings

Facilities	Amount (Rs. crore)	Ratings ¹	Rating Action		
Long term Bank Facilities	22.00	CARE B; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING* (Single B ; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING*)	Issuer not cooperating; Revised from CARE B+; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING (Single B plus; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING); Based on best available Information		
Short-term Bank Facilities	5.00	CARE A4; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING* (CARE A Four; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING*)	lssuer not cooperating; On the basis of best available information		
Total Facilities	27.00 (Rupees Twenty Seven Crore Only)				

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure I

Detailed Rationale & Key Rating Drivers

CARE had, vide its press release dated May 9, 2019, placed the rating(s) of Chandra Bhagat Pharma Limited (CBPL) under the 'issuer non-cooperating' category as Chandra Bhagat Pharma Limited had failed to provide information for monitoring of the rating. CBPL continues to be non-cooperative despite repeated requests for submission of information through e-mails, phone calls and a letter/email dated June 8, 2020. In line with the extant SEBI guidelines, CARE has reviewed the rating on the basis of the best available information which however, in CARE's opinion is not sufficient to arrive at a fair rating.

Users of this rating (including investors, lenders and the public at large) are hence requested to exercise caution while using the above rating(s).

The ratings have been revised on account of non-cooperation by CBL and CARE's efforts to undertake a review of outstanding ratings. CARE views information availability risk as a key factor in its assessment of credit risk.

Detailed description of the key rating drivers

At the time of last rating on May 9, 2019 the following were the rating strengths and weaknesses (updated for the information available from Registrar of Companies):

Key Rating Weaknesses

Modest scale of operations with low capitalization, low and fluctuating profit margins: CBPLC's overall scale of operations stood modest marked by total operating income remained in the range of Rs.80.21 crore to Rs.106.28 crore from FY16 to FY19 and the same has increased from Rs.97.06 crore in FY18 to Rs.106.28 crore in FY19. Further PBILDT margin has declined and remained low in the range of 4.22% to 5.78% for last four years ended FY19. PBILDT margin has declined marginally by 57 bps from 4.79% in FY18 to 4.22% in FY19. Moreover, PAT margin remained fluctuating in the range of 0.44% to 1.08% for last four years ended FY19. On account of high interest expense incurred; the net profit margin has declined from 1.08% in FY18 to 0.65% in FY19.

Leveraged capital structure and debt coverage indicators: The overall capital structure of CBPL remained leveraged marked by overall gearing in the range of 1.80x to 4.17x for last four years ended as on March 31, 2019. Overall gearing has improved from 3.69x as on March 31, 2018 to 2.11x as on March 31, 2019, mainly on account of repayment of short term loans and advances. The overall net worth has improved (on account of capital infusion along with security premium received on IPO offered by company) and thereby improved its capital structure. Nevertheless, the capital structure continues to remain leveraged. Furthermore on account of high dependence on the bank facilities, the debt coverage indicators have remained weak with interest coverage stood in the range of 1.12x to 1.28x for last four years ended FY19. Further, total debt to GCA remained high at 42.58x in FY19 (vis-à-vis 27.86x in FY18).

1

¹Complete definitions of the ratings assigned are available at <u>www.careratings.com</u> and in other CARE publications *Issuer did not cooperate; Based on best available information



Elongated working capital cycle: CBPL maintains high level of inventory primarily to avoid adverse price fluctuations and to meet the demand on time. Further the high inventory level has led to stretched working capital cycle of 143 day in FY19 from 136 days in FY18. Operating cycle also elongated due to lower creditor period.

Susceptibility of margins to volatile raw material prices coupled with presence in highly competitive and regulated industry: The raw material is the major cost driver and the prices of the same are volatile in nature and prices have been fluctuating in the past & therefore cost base remains exposed to any adverse price fluctuations in the prices of the raw materials. Accordingly, the profitability margin of the company is susceptible to fluctuation in raw material prices. Furthermore, the company does not have any long-term contracts for purchase of material. With limited ability to pass on the increase in raw material costs in a competitive operating spectrum, any substantial increase in raw material costs would affect the company's profitability in the near term. Pricing pressure, increasing regulation, increased sensitivity towards product performance are the key issues in the pharmaceutical industry. Moreover, the company faces intense competition in the overseas as well as in domestic markets.

Key rating strengths

Experienced and well qualified management: CBC has an established track record of more than 10 years in the Pharmaceutical business. The company is headed by Mr. Hemant C Bhagat having an experience of more than two decade in the industry. Further the promoter is assisted by Mr. Pranav Bhagat and Ms. Prachi Bhagat, both being a Bachelor in Pharmacy by qualification and having a cumulative experience of about 15 years in the industry. Moreover the top management is supported by qualified professionals heading various verticals with adequate and relevant experience in their respective fields.

Analytical approach: Standalone

Applicable Criteria

Policy in respect of Non-cooperation by issuer Criteria on assigning Outlook to Credit Ratings CARE's Policy on Default Recognition Criteria for Short Term Instruments Rating Methodology – Manufacturing Companies Financial Ratios (Non-Financial Sector)

About the Company

Incorporated in 2003, Chandra Bhagat Pharma Pvt. Ltd. (CBP) is engaged into manufacturing of formulations (forming 87.22% of the total revenue in 2016) and trading of API (forming 12.77% of the total revenue in 2016) for both domestic as well as international markets under the brand name of 'CBC'. The company manufactures formulations by outsourcing to third party on job work basis. The company has a well-diversified product portfolio marked by its presence across many therapeutic segments such as cardiovascular agents, antibiotics, anti-arthritic, anti-fungal, anti-viral, anti-malarial and miscellaneous drug. Under the trading segment, CBC procures its key API mainly from domestic market (forming 86% during FY16) and international market (forming remaining portion) and sells in the domestic market (forming 91.09% of the overall revenue during FY16) and rest in international market.

Brief Financials (Rs. crore)	FY18 (A)	FY19 (A)	
Total operating income	97.06	106.28	
PBILDT	4.65	4.49	
PAT	1.04	0.69	
Overall gearing (times)	3.69	2.11	
Interest coverage (times)	1.28	1.12	

A: Audited

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating History for last three years: Please refer Annexure-2



Annexure-1: Details of Instruments/Facilities

Name of the Instrument	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Size of the Issue (Rs. crore)	Rating assigned along with Rating Outlook
Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	-	-	-	22.00	CARE B; Stable; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING* Issuer not cooperating; Revised from CARE B+; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING* on the basis of best available information
Non-fund-based - ST- BG/LC	-	-	-	5.00	CARE A4; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING* Issuer not cooperating; Based on best available information

Annexure-2: Rating History of last three years

Sr.	Name of the	Current Ratings		Rating history				
No.	Instrument/Bank	Туре	Amount	Rating	Date(s) &	Date(s) &	Date(s) &	Date(s) &
	Facilities		Outstanding		Rating(s)	Rating(s) assigned	Rating(s)	Rating(s) assigned
			(Rs. crore)		assigned	in 2019-2020	assigned	in 2017-2018
					in 2020-		in 2018-	
					2021		2019	
1.	Fund-based - LT-	LT	22.00	CARE B; Stable;	-	1)CARE B+; ISSUER	-	1)CARE BB-;
	Cash Credit			ISSUER NOT		NOT		Stable; ISSUER
				COOPERATING*		COOPERATING*		NOT
				Issuer not		(09-May-19)		COOPERATING*
				cooperating;				(03-Jan-18)
				Revised from CARE				
				B+; ISSUER NOT				
				COOPERATING*				
				on the basis of				
				best available				
				information				
2.	Non-fund-based -	ST	5.00	CARE A4; ISSUER	-	1)CARE A4; ISSUER	-	1)CARE A4+;
	ST-BG/LC			NOT		NOT		ISSUER NOT
				COOPERATING*		COOPERATING*		COOPERATING*
				Issuer not		(09-May-19)		(03-Jan-18)
				cooperating;				
				Based on best				
				available				
				information				

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instrument / facilities- NA

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument: CARE has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. This classification is available at www.careratings.com. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careratings.com for any clarifications.



Contact us

Media Contact Mradul Mishra Contact no. - +91-22-6837 4424 Email ID - <u>mradul.mishra@careratings.com</u>

Analyst Contact

Ashish Kambli Contact no. - +91-22-67543684 Email ID- <u>ashish.kambli@careratings.com</u>

Relationship Contact

Ankur Sachdeva Cell: + 91 98196 98985 E-mail: <u>ankur.sachdeva@careratings.com</u>

Saikat Roy Cell: + 91 98209 98779 E-mail: <u>saikat.roy@careratings.com</u>

About CARE Ratings:

CARE Ratings commenced operations in April 1993 and over two decades, it has established itself as one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. CARE is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and also recognized as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). CARE Ratings is proud of its rightful place in the Indian capital market built around investor confidence. CARE Ratings provides the entire spectrum of credit rating that helps the corporates to raise capital for their various requirements and assists the investors to form an informed investment decision based on the credit risk and their own risk-return expectations. Our rating and grading service offerings leverage our domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices.

Disclaimer

CARE's ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE's ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. CARE's ratings do not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE or its subsidiaries/associates may also have other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE's rating.

Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

**For detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please contact us at www.careratings.com